VILLAGE OF PITTSFORD
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Regular Meeting: Monday, February 22, 2021

PRESENT:
Chairperson: Justin Vlietstra
Members: Jo Anne Shannon
Justin Leitgeb
David Marshall
Susan Lhota

Attorney: Mindy Zoghlin
Rec. Sec.: Marina Pacheco

Motion: Chairperson Vlietstra made a motion, seconded by Member Leitgeb, to call the regular
meeting to order at 6:38 PM, noting that all five members of the PZBA are present.

Vote: Shannon — yes; Vlietstra — yes; Lhota — yes; Leitgeb — yes; Marshall — yes. Motion
carried.

Chairperson Vlietstra stated that pursuant to Governor Cuomo’s recent Executive Orders, this
meeting is being conducted online in response to the state’s response to COVID-19. We are
video conferencing instead of meeting in person. Meeting notice is posted on the village website,
which includes a link to this meeting, so any member of the public can participate in this meeting
and observe the discussions.

Conlflict of interest disclosure: None of the Board Members had conflicts of interest to disclose.

Maggie Nearing, 4 Courtenay Circle ~ Rear Home Addition
Present: Maggie Nearing — Home Owner

Discussion: Ms. Nearing is proposing a rear home addition of 570 sq. ft. to extend their family
room and bump out their kitchen. The addition will be within side and rear setbacks and view of
it from the street will be obstructed by a row of trees.

Chairperson Vlietstra asked if the addition will only be one story. Nearing confirmed.

Chairperson Vlietstra asked if the addition will include any exterior lighting. Nearing confirmed
there will be none.

Chairperson Vlietstra commented that drainage empty out within property lines and asked
Building Inspector Lauth if he had any concerns regarding the drain outs and if/how it would -
impact the neighbor. Building Inspector Lauth explained that the yard is large and drainage plans
will keep water within property bounds and will not affect neighbor.
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Chairperson Vlietstra inquired about what materials will be used. Nearing confirmed that the
siding of the addition will match the house, which is Cedar shake shingle with a 15-17 inch
profile. Roof will be the same landmark pro architectural shingle. Windows will be fiberglass,
styled to match existing wood windows on the house, and should appear to be the same from the
street and at all elevations.

Chairperson Vlietstra opened the floor to questions and comments from the other Board
members.

Member Leitgeb mentioned that he visited the site and walked around back. He said that there
was currently adequate drainage and it appeared that the drain spouts pointed North towards the
rear of the property. Leitgeb inquired if the spouts will remain pointing North. Nearing
confirmed.

Member Lhota commented that she could not read the distance between the split rail fence and
the side of the addition on the plans. Nearing stated that per a 2014 survey the area is 16.2 ft
from the rear of the house to the fence. The fence sits right on the property line. The proposed
addition only goes out 3-4ft and is well within the rear setback.

Attorney Zoghlin stated that the application they applied with was a ZBA form that had the
“Planning” title crossed out. Attorney Zoghlin stated for clarification that Ms. Nearing was
seeking relief from the village code for a minor site plan review for a structure exceeding 400 ft.
The relief is from planning, not zoning and that Ms. Nearing is looking for a site plan review and
not a variance.

Attorney Zoghlin asked Building Inspector Lauth if the application was only noticed for site
plan. Building Inspector Lauth confirmed.

Chairperson Vlietstra stated that the neighbor has a tree on the property line near where the
addition will be constructed. Cited concerns about how the construction will impact the tree.
Nearing stated that she believes it is her tree and that she does the pruning and maintenance.

Building Inspector Lauth explained that the tree in question is an Arborvitae. It has a restricted

root base that grows downward, rather than outward and the addition should not affect the
growth of the tree.

Chairperson Vlietstra inquired about a Maple Tree. Ms. Nearing explained that the Maple tree

was on her property and is approximately half way from the rear fagade to the fence line. Ms.
Nearing believes that the addition should not affect the growth of the tree.

Chairperson Vlietstra clarified that Ms. Nearing is able to modify her own landscaping as she

wishes, however, in an effort to protect the trees it was asked that plastic fencing be erected
around them to keep heavy equipment from driving too closely.

PZBA 2/22/21 Mtg. Pg.2




Chairperson Vlietstra inquired if there are any other questions or comments.

Building Inspector Lauth further confirms that visual buffering is adequate and that addition falls
within setbacks. Stated that he did not see any problems as proposed.

Several Board Members agree.

Motion by Chairperson Vlietstra, seconded by Member Lhota, to open the public hearing
regarding 4 Courtenay Circle.

Vote: Shannon — yes; Vlietstra — yes; Lhota — yes; Leitgeb — yes; Marshall — yes. Motion
carried.

Public Comments: None

Motion by Chairperson Vlietstra, seconded by Member Leitgeb, to close the public hearing
regarding 4 Courtenay Circle.

Vote: Shannon — yes; Vlietstra — yes; Lhota — yes; Leitgeb — yes; Marshall - yes. Motion
carried.

Jenny Collins, 7-10 Schoen Place ~ Pavilion
Present: Jenny Collins — Owner, Ed Parrone — Engineer

Discussion: Ms. Collins is proposing installing a pavilion for a shared seating area between
Aladdin’s and Lock 32 to be utilized by those two businesses, as well as Simply Crepes and the
Coal Tower.

Chairperson Vlietstra explained that a new set of drawings was before the Board with a new
landscaping layout and a new parking layout. Chair Vlietstra stated that the Village Board of
Trustees had resolved several matters regarding this application including making changes to the
zoning code to include Lock 32 in the tavern district overlay.

Chairperson Vlietstra asked if the pavilion will be in the tavern overlay district as well to satisfy
use concerns. Building Inspector Lauth confirmed.

Chairperson Vlietstra explained that Ms. Collins applied for a modification to her special use
permit to allow the pavilion to be used by the associated businesses on Schoen Place (Aladdin’s,

Lock 32, Simply Crepes and the Coal Tower). Chair Vlietstra stated that land use concerns had
been resolved.

Chairperson Vlietstra further explained that the Village Board of trustees had eased the parking
requirements in the zoning code to further facilitate the restaurants/bars in the district and to
allow for the pavilion. Chairperson Vlietstra stated that there will be a 3 spot deficiency.
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Building Inspector Lauth stated that with the use in the area there should be 5 spots for an
accessory structure, but Ms. Collins is requesting to drop that requirement to 2.

Chairperson Vlietstra asked how many parking spaces is required for the total site. Building
Inspector Lauth stated that he believed the number was 156 total (later confirmed that
requirement was 133 total and that 130 parking spaces will be provided).

Attorney Zoghlin asked for clarification regarding what relief is being sought by the application.
Explained that the applicant is seeking 2 variances; one for parking and one for the setback. It
reads like one application but it is really 2 in addition to site plan review.

Chairperson Vlietstra cites sections of the code from which Ms. Collins is applying for relief;
210.25.2C1 for the parking and 210.22.5 for the setback.

Chairperson Vlietstra asked Building Inspector Lauth to update the Board on the setback
variance.

Building Inspector Lauth explained that Ms. Collins is requesting a 0ft. side yard setback.

Chairperson Vlietstra asked if 10 ft. was required. Building Inspector Lauth answered that the
requirement is 5ft. for an accessory structure. Attorney Zoghlin confirmed and stated that the
setback requirement is 5 ft. under 210.22.5 if it is a side or rear yard. It was previously
determined that the area for the proposed pavilion is not considered as a front yard.

Building Inspector Lauth further clarified that the final determination was that the area was a
side yard. Not a front yard, nor a back yard.

Project Engineer Ed Parrone commented that on February 16, 2020 the Village Board had made
major modifications for the area. Explained that the proposed pavilion is a 18 ft. x 28 ft. timber
type structure with a 2 ft. overhand all around. The structure and overhang are on the canal line
but not on Canal Corporation property. Positioning of the pavilion was decided at the request of
the Village Board. Plans include 2 handicapped parking spaces that meet ADA requirements.
Landscaping will be provided for screening and a granite curb installed to protect it. Stamped
concrete with a basket weave pattern is being proposed for the flooring and sidewalks. Drainage
for the pavilion will be utilized for a rain garden in Northwest corner with DEC compliant plant
materials. A bike rack will be provided, though not shown on the plans. Lighting will be
mounted on the pavilion and by the handicapped spaces for safety reasons. Lighting will be dark
sky compliant, within .5-1 foot candle (approximately 27 to 30,000 K/ or “warm light”), and
compliant under section 210.25.2 of the Village code.

Board Members further confirmed that 2 variances are being sought; one for the 0 ft. setback and
another to reduce parking by 3 spaces.

PZBA 2/22/21 Mtg. Pg. 4




Member Marshall inquired about the location of the bike rack. Stated that there s a bike rack in
the area now and asked if that will remain in the new plan. Ms. Collins confirmed that the bike
rack will remain.

Member Marshall inquired about seating for the pavilion. Ms. Collins explained the intent is to
use Adirondack style chairs and a fluid seating plan so that customers may naturally gather
where they please.

Building Inspector Lauth made a comment that the Village had an agreement with the Canal
Corporation that customers of Schoen Place businesses may occupy their property.

Mr. Dunlavey of Lock 32 also made comment regarding seating. He explained that due to state
guidelines and party size requirements changing due to COVID-19, the moveability of seating
was very helpful to his business over the summer. Mr. Dunlavey wishes to keep utilizing a fluid
seating model in order to meet the rising and falling COVID-19 party size restrictions.

Member Marshall asked Mr. Dunlavey if the barrier around the area was sufficient to satisfy the
NYS liquor authority and if the moveability of seating will be an issue. Mr. Dunlavey explained
that a rope barrier satisfies the requirement of the liquor authority. Open walkways and points of
entry are allowed. Mr. Dunlavey further explained that the liquor authority is looking for a
delineation of space rather than a barrier to regulate the movement of people.

Building Inspector Lauth included that signage stating “No Alcohol Beyond This Point” will be
utilized.

Chairperson Vlietstra directed a question to Building Inspector Lauth and Attorney Zoghlin
asking if a seating proposal was needed. Attorney Zoghlin explained that a seating layout is not
needed to consider a site plan, site plan review is related to the building footprint and layout of
surrounding areas. Attorney Zoghlin further explains that seating would not be needed to
calculate parking in this instance as the outdoor seating is really alternate seating for pre-existing
seats that cannot be utilized due to COVID restrictions.

Chairperson Vlietstra commented that it was determined that making the area available for
public use outweighed the need for parking minimums and that the pavilion plan has been found
to be compliant with the Comprehensive Plan and the Local Waterfront Revitalization Plan as it
improves access to the canal and public amenities. Chairperson Vlietstra stated that the project
was a great benefit to the community at the expense of a few parking spots.

Ms. Collins and Mr. Dunlavey expressed that they do not have concerns regarding parking
availability in that area as Schoen Place is one of the most walkable areas in the Village. Mr.

Dunlavey stated that he finds most customers either walk, bike, or utilize a ride share when
visiting his business.
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Member Marshall commented regarding the bike rack, that in the current plan it is proximal to
the canal path where people are asked to walk their bikes. Member Marshall asked if Ms. Collins
would consider moving it to the right of the handicapped parking, explaining that doing so may
displace some shrubs, but will allow cyclists to park closer to the road and will open up more
space for the firepit and canalside views.

Ms. Collins stated that this was a good suggestion, that she is flexible in the location of the bike
rack, and happy to defer to cyclists as to what location would best serve them.

Building Inspector Lauth suggested that bike rack could be placed by the upper right corner of
the pavilion and that the4 overhang could be used to protect the bikes. Further explained that it
will not take up green space in the front and gives access to the canal path at that location.

Chairperson Vlietstra stated that installation of a bike rack can me made a condition of approval
and that the number of and locations of bike racks on the parcel can be determined by Building
Inspector Lauth. Board Members agree that bike rack determinations shall be made by Building
Inspector Lauth. !

Chairperson Vlietstra opened the floor to questions and comments from the other Board
members.

Member Shannon stated that she did not see an elevation provided and asked if the same

elevation cited in previous plans will be used. Project Engineer Ed Parrone confirmed it will
remain the same.

Chairperson Vlietstra asked Ms. Collins about signage on the pavilion. Ms. Collins stated that
she is unsure of what signage would be, that she was hoping to have a plaque dedicating the

pavilion to Tom Collins, but other than that has no intentions for other signage unless requested
by the Village Boards.

Building Inspector Lauth stated that any proposed signage will need to be reviewed by himself
and the Historic Preservation Board prior to installation.

Attorney Zoghlin asked if there is fire access in the event of a fire. Building Inspector Lauth
explained that he is also the Village Fire Marshal and has previously found that the access
laneways are adequate.

Member Marshall asked for clarification about an elevation shown on the plans as “R=5 inches”.
Project Engineer Ed Parrone explained that there is granite curbing around all landscaping areas
to prevent vehicles from driving into it and that notation is in regard to the height of the curb.
Member Marshall further inquired if curbing will create an area where he is unable to serve
patrons. Mr. Dunlavey stated that he was unsure but believes it must be fence like.
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Chairperson Vlietstra asked if there are any concerns from the Board about the fire pit. Building
Inspector Lauth stated that the firepit will be reviewed for proximity when proposed.
Chairperson Vlietstra and Building Inspector Lauth agreed that firepit will be reviewed when
proposed separately at a later time.

Pierre Heroux, Owner of Simply Crepes, made the statement that he is excited about the pavilion
and finds it to be a tremendous addition to the area that will be good for them as a business in the
coming summer season.

Motion by Chairperson Vlietstra, seconded by Member Leitgeb, to open the public hearing
regarding the Schoen Place application and variance requests.

Vote: Shannon - yes; Vlietstra — yes; Lhota — yes; Leitgeb — yes; Marshall — yes. Motion
carried.

Public Comments:

e Alysa Plummer, Resident at 66 S. Main St. thanked the Board for their work in
supporting businesses, the community, and visitors. Ms. Plummer stated that she agrees
with all 3 Schoen Place items tonight and hopes that they are approved quickly.

Building Inspector Lauth commented that several business owners had previously written letters
to the Village Board expressing their support for the pavilion project.

* Mr. Dunlavey, Owner of Lock 32, thanked the Board and stated that he agreed with Mr.
Heroux that the pavilion will be a “unique aspect to an already spectacular space”. Mr
Dunlavey stated that the Board’s support is appreciated and that the pavilion will help
him as a business owner in the coming summer season.

* Ms. Collins, Owner of Schoen Place property, cited a Brighton Post article from 1955
when a previous pavilion was built. Ms. Collins referenced a map in the article that
showed the pavilion’s proposed location was labeled as a “summer festival court/all
season parking” and expressed her excitement to fulfill the vision of her father and re-
claim the area as a usable space year-round.

Motion by Chairperson Vlietstra, seconded by Member Leitgeb, to close the public hearing
regarding the Schoen Place application and variance requests.

Vote: Shannon — yes; Vlietstra — yes; Lhota — yes; Leitgeb — yes; Marshall — yes. Motion
carried.
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Motion by Chairperson Vlietstra, seconded by Member Shannon, to adjourn the meeting at 9:19
PM.

Vote: Shannon — yes; Vlietstra — yes; Lhota — yes; Leitgeb — yes; Marshall — yes. Motion
carried.

eco, Recording Secretary
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VILLAGE OF PITTSFORD
PLANNING BOARD

RESOLUTION 2021-1 DECISION ON SITE PLAN
Project: Rear Home Addition Date: 02-22-2021

Applicant Name: Megara “Maggie” Nearing

Address: 4 Courtenay Circle

Pittsford, NY 14534

Action(s): (Description of the action before the Board):

Rear home addition

Installation of basement egress window

At a meeting of the Planning Board of the Village of Pittsford (the “Board”) duly convened on
February 22, 2021, at 6:30PM,

The following resolution was offered by Board Member Justin Vlietstra, who moved its
adoption, and seconded by Board Member Shannon, to wit:

WHEREAS, The Village of Pittsford Planning Board (the “Board”) received and reviewed an
application from the above-mentioned applicant for the above-mentioned action; and

WHEREAS, The Board has held a public hearing, and received comments thereat; and

WHEREAS, The Board makes the following findings regarding review requirements for this
action:

1. State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR):

a. The proposed action is a Type II action pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617.5(c).11. No
further review is required.

2. Monroe County Planning Review:

a. The proposed action is not within 500 feet of the Erie Canal, State Highway,
Municipal Boundary, and/or a County Agricultural District and is not subject to

referral to Monroe County Planning for review pursuant to General Municipal
Law section 239-m.

3. Waterfront Consistency Review:

a. The proposed action is not within the Village’s waterfront area so it is not subject
to a waterfront consistency review.




4. The proposed action Does Not require approvals from state or county agencies.

WHEREAS, after review, the Planning Board has weighed the effects of the requested action on health,
safety and welfare of the neighborhood and community, and made the following findings:

1. The Building Inspector has reviewed the project for zoning code compliance and the application

complies with the zoning code.

2. The project conforms with the Pittsford Village Comprehensive Plan and Local Waterfront

Revitalization Program because:

Not applicable

3. Adequacy and arrangement of vehicular traffic and circulation:
Not applicable since this is a single-family home.
4. Adequacy and arrangement of pedestrian and bicyclist access and circulation:

Not applicable

5. Compatibility of proposed uses to adjacent uses:

All adjacent uses are residential so this will not impact adjacent use.

6. Adequacy of off-street parking, loading, and access:

Not applicable — no changes are proposed.

7. Adequacy of landscaping and screening provisions:

There is existing landscaping and no major changes are proposed.

8. Location, arrangement, size, and design of proposed signage:

Not applicable.

9. Adequacy of outdoor lighting to address safety concerns and prevent light trespass:

No changes to lighting are proposed.

10. Adequacy of drainage and stormwater systems:

The Building Inspector found the drainage proposal to be adequate.
11. Adequacy of water and sanitary sewar systems:

Not applicable.

12. Adequacy of waste and trash management plans:
Not applicable.

13. Adequacy of snow removal plans:
Not applicable.

14. Whether the proposal will adversely affect the health safety and general welfare of adjacent
property owners and the community:




The proposal will not adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of adjacent property owners
and the community.

15. The Fire Marshal reviewed the Site Plans and made the following observations:
No concerns have been noted by the Fire Marshall in regards to this Site Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board does herein waive the balance of
application requirements required under the Village of Pittsford Zoning Code section 210-34.2
(D) or 210-34.3 (D) (Major or Minor Site Plan review application materials, as applicable)
because it finds the Site Plan application contains adequate information and the missing
application factors are not necessary to evaluate the action’s impacts on public health, safety, or
general welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board does hereby grant Site Plan
Approval of the site plan dated February 2021 with the following conditions:

1. The Historic Preservation Board shall grant a certificate of appropriateness for the action
and all approved plans shall conform to the Site Plan.
2. Site Plan approval shall expire if the applicant does not obtain a building permit for the

action within 1 year of the adoption date of this resolution.

The question of the foregoing resolution was duly put to vote as follows:

Yes No Abstain
Justin Vlietstra X O O
Justin Leitgeb X O] U
Susan Lhota X | O
Dave Marshall O O
JoAnne Shannon X | [l

Dated: February 22, 2021
By drder of the Planning Board of the Village of Pittsford

e

[ vV
Ciigirperson,
Planning Board
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VILLAGE OF PITTSFORD

PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION 2021-2 DECISION ON SITE PLAN
Project: 7, 8,9, and 10 Schoen Place Pavilion Date: 02-22-2021
Applicant Name: Jennifer Collins

Address: 2366 Turk Hill Rd

Victor, NY 14534

Action(s): (Description of the action before the Board):

Construction of a pavilion at 7, 8, 9, and 10 Schoen Place.

At a meeting of the Planning Board of the Village of Pittsford (the “Board™) duly convened on
February 22, 2021, at 6:30PM,

The following resolution was offered by Board Member Justin Vlietstra, who moved its
adoption, and seconded by Board Member Shannon, to wit:

WHEREAS, The Village of Pittsford Planning Board (the “Board”) received and reviewed an
application from the above-mentioned applicant for the above-mentioned action; and

WHEREAS, The Board has held a public hearing, and received comments thereat; and

WHEREAS, The Board makes the following findings regarding review requirements for this
action:

1. State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR):
The Board’s review is for construction of a commercial accessory structure under 4000sqft which is a
Type 1I action that is not subject to SEQRA Review pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(9).

2. Monroe County Planning Review:

The Board’s review is for a reduction in the size of a commercial parking lot and construction of
a commercial accessory structure which is exempt from Monroe County Planning review
pursuant to General Municipal Law section 239-m and an Agreement between Monroe County
and the Village of Pittsford dated January 11, 1994.

3. Waterfront Consistency Review:

The proposed action is a Type II action under SEQR so it is not subject to a Waterfront
Consistency Review.

WHEREAS, after review, the Planning Board has weighed the effects of the requested action on health,
safety and welfare of the neighborhood and community, and made the following findings:

1. The Building Inspector has reviewed the project for zoning code compliance and the applicant




Pl

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

has applied for and received the required variances.

The project conforms with the Pittsford Village Comprehensive Plan and Local Waterfront
Revitalization Program because:

The addition of the structure and Jandscaping will improve the character of the neighborhood.
The proposal follows the LWRP and Comprehensive Plan in that it improves access to the Canal.

The amenities offered will be a benefit to the neighborhood, and there is also one handicapped

parking space that is added to the parcel.

Adequacy and arrangement of vehicular traffic and circulation:

No changes are being proposed.

Adequacy and arrangement of pedestrian and bicyclist access and circulation:

Pedestrian access is improved. Placement of bike racks on the parcel is planned.

Compatibility of proposed uses to adjacent uses:

The use is compatible with all adjacent retail and commercial uses that have been established in

Schoen Place.

Adequacy of off-street parking, loading, and access:

Existing off-street parking, loading and access is sufficient. One handicapped parking spot is
added. Findings supporting parking adequacy are included in the parking variance resolution.

Adequacy of landscaping and screening provisions:

Landscaping and screening are enhanced, as it is being added with this project.
Location, arrangement, size, and design of proposed signage:

Signage is not proposed.

Adequacy of outdoor lighting to address safety concerns and prevent light trespass:
New lighting fixtures are proposed. and will be compliant with code to improve safety.

Adequacy of drainage and stormwater systems:

A rain garden is being proposed to control water runoff.

Adequacy of water and sanitary sewer systems:
No changes are proposed.

Adequacy of waste and trash management plans:
No changes are proposed.

Adequacy of snow removal plans:
There is less snow removal required with the new plan and the snow storage location is
unchanged.

Whether the proposal will adversely affect the health safety and general welfare of adjacent
property owners and the community:




The proposal will enhance the health safety and general welfare of adjacent property owners and
the community.

15. The Fire Marshal reviewed the Site Plans and made the following observations:
Fire lane access has been accounted for within the plan. Emergency vehicle access is adequate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board does herein waive the balance of
application requirements required under the Village of Pittsford Zoning Code section 210-34.2
(D) or 210-34.3 (D) (Major or Minor Site Plan review application materials, as applicable)
because it finds the Site Plan application contains adequate information and the missing
application factors are not necessary to evaluate the action’s impacts on public health, safety, or
general welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board does hereby grant Site Plan
Approval of the site plan dated January 29. 2021 with the following conditions:

1. The Historic Preservation Board shall grant a certificate of appropriateness for the action
and all approved plans shall conform to the Site Plan.

2. Site Plan approval shall expire if the applicant does not obtain a building permit for the
action within 1 year of the adoption date of this resolution.

3. New lighting shall comply with code and all new luminaires shall be approved by

Historic Preservation Board.
4. Bike rack location and quantity shall be approved by the Building Inspector.
Fire pits shall be reviewed and approved by the Building Inspector and Fire Marshall.

wn

The question of the foregoing resolution was duly put to vote as follows:

Yes No Abstain
Justin Vlietstra X O O
Justin Leitgeb O 4
Susan Lhota X (N U
Dave Marshall X O O
JoAnne Shannon X O il

Dated: February 22, 2021
By order of the Planning Board of the Village of Pittsford

Lt et

7
Chajrperson,
Planning Board




VILLAGE OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

RESOLUTION 2021-3 DECISION ON AREA VARIANCE
Project: 7,8,9, and 10 Schoen Place Pavilion Date: 02-22-2021
Applicant Name: Jennifer Collins

Address: 2366 Turk Hill Rd
Victor, NY 14534

Action(s): (Description of the action before the Board):

Construction of a pavilion at 7, 8, 9, and 10 Schoen Place.

At a meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Pittsford (the “Board”) duly
convened on February 22, 2021, at 6:30PM

The following resolution was offered by Board Member Justin Vlietstra, who moved its
adoption, and seconded by Board Member Leitgeb, to wit:

WHEREAS, The above named applicant for an Area Variance of Sections 210-25.2.C.(1) of the
Zoning Law of the Village of Pittsford to permit construction of a pavilion on a site that does not
comply with the required minimum number of parking spaces. 130 Parking spaces are provided
and 133 Parking spaces are required by the zoning code and;

WHEREAS, The Board received and reviewed an application from the above-mentioned
applicant for the above-mentioned action; and

WHEREAS, The Board has held a public hearing, and received comments thereat; and

WHEREAS, The Board makes the following findings regarding review requirements for this
action:

1. State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR):

The Board’s review is for construction of a commercial accessory structure under
4000sqft which is a Type II action that is not subject to SEQRA Review pursuant to 6
NYCRR 617.5(c)(9).

2. Monroe County Planning Review:

The Board’s review is for a reduction in the size of a commercial parking lot and
construction of a commercial accessory structure which is exempt from Monroe County




Planning review pursuant to General Municipal Law section 239-m and an Agreement
between Monroe County and the Village of Pittsford dated January 11, 1994.

3. Waterfront Consistency Review:

The proposed action is a Type II action under SEQR so it is not subject to a Waterfront
Consistency Review.

WHEREAS, after review, the Board has weighed the effects of the requested variance on the
health, safety, welfare of the neighborhood and community and made the following findings:

A. The requested variance will not create an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties in that:

The addition of the structure and landscaping will improve the character of the

neighborhood. The proposal follows the LWRP and Comprehensive Plan in that it

improves access to the Canal. The amenities offered will be a benefit to the

neighborhood, and there is also one handicapped parking space that is added to the

parcel;

B. The benefits sought by the applicant can be achieved by some other feasible method but

a variance should be granted because:

By granting the variance, more landscaping can be provided which is beneficial to the

community. Also, the pavilion itself is an amenity for the community;

C. The requested variance is not substantial in that:

The number of parking spaces involved is insignificant compared to the total number

available:

D. The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical and
environmental conditions of the neighborhood or district because:

The addition of the structure and landscaping will improve the character of the

neighborhood. The proposal follows the LWRP and Comprehensive Plan in that it

improves access to the Canal. The amenities offered will be a benefit to the

neighborhood, and there is also one handicapped parking space that is added to the

parcel;




E. The alleged difficulty is self-created, but this alone does not preclude granting the
variance;
F. The Variance is the minimum necessary to provide relief because:

The benefits to the community would be diminished with a smaller variance. Also, the

parcel will not support additional parking:

NOW THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED by the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of
Pittsford that this area variance request is hereby granted for the reasons stated above.

The question of the foregoing resolution was duly put to vote as follows:

Yes No Abstain
Justin Vlietstra X O O
Justin Leitgeb X O O
Susan Lhota X O O
Dave Marshall X O OJ
JoAnne Shannon X ] O

Dated: February 22,2021
By order of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Pittsford

Chalrperson,

Zoning Board of Appeals




VILLAGE OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

RESOLUTION 2021-4 DECISION ON AREA VARIANCE
Project: 7,8,9,and 10 Schoen Place Pavilion Date: 02-22-2021
Applicant Name: Jennifer Collins

Address: 2366 Turk Hill Rd

Victor, NY 14534

Action(s): (Description of the action before the Board):

Construction of a pavilion at 7, 8, 9, and 10 Schoen Place.

At a meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Pittsford (the “Board”) duly
convened on February 22. 2021, at 6:30PM

The following resolution was offered by Board Member Justin Vlietstra, who moved its
adoption, and seconded by Board Member Leitgeb, to wit:

WHEREAS, the above-named applicant for an Area Variance of Sections 210-22.5 of the
Zoning Law of the Village of Pittsford to permit construction of a pavilion that does not comply
with the required side setback, 5ft is required and 0ft is provided and;

WHEREAS, The Board received and reviewed an application from the above-mentioned
applicant for the above-mentioned action; and

WHEREAS, The Board has held a public hearing, and received comments thereat; and

WHEREAS, The Board makes the following findings regarding review requirements for this
action:

1. State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR):

The Board’s review is for construction of a commercial accessory structure under
4000sqft which is a Type II action that is not subject to SEQRA Review pursuant to 6
NYCRR 617.5(c)(9).

2. Monroe County Planning Review:

The Board’s review is for a reduction in the size of a commercial parking lot and
construction of a commercial accessory structure which is exempt from Monroe County
Planning review pursuant to General Municipal Law section 239-m and an Agreement
between Monroe County and the Village of Pittsford dated January 11, 1994.

3. Waterfront Consistency Review:

The proposed action is a Type II action under SEQR so it is not subject to a Waterfront
Consistency Review.




WHEREAS, after review, the Board has weighed the effects of the requested variance on the
health, safety, welfare of the neighborhood and community and made the following findings:

A.

The requested variance will not create an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties in that:

The addition of the structure and landscaping will improve the character of the

neighborhood. The proposal follows the LWRP and Comprehensive Plan in that it

improves access to the Canal. The amenities offered will be a benefit to the

neighborhood, and there is also one handicapped parking space that is added to the
parcel;

The benefits sought by the applicant can be achieved by some other feasible method but

a variance should be granted because:

By granting the variance, more landscaping can be provided which is beneficial to the

community. Also, pavilion itself is an amenity for the community:

The requested variance is not substantial in that:

The encroachment of space is on publicly owned and used property, and not private

property. The general use and users of the pavilion and the publicly-owned property are

identical. The variance is only for five feet:

. The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical and

environmental conditions of the neighborhood or district because:

The addition of the structure and landscaping will improve the character of the

neighborhood. The proposal follows the LWRP and Comprehensive Plan in that it

improves access to the Canal. The amenities offered will be a benefit to the

neighborhood, and there is also one handicapped parking space that is added to the

parcel;

The alleged difficulty is self-created, but this alone does not preclude granting the
variance;

The Variance is the minimum necessary to provide relief because:

The parcel will not support a smaller setback for the creation of the pavilion while

providing the desired amenities:




NOW THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED by the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of

Pittsford that this area variance request is hereby granted for the reasons stated above.

The question of the foregoing resolution was duly put to vote as follows:

Yes No Abstain
Justin Vlietstra X ] O
Justin Leitgeb X O [
Susan Lhota X O Ll
Dave Marshall O O
JoAnne Shannon X O O

Dated: February 22,2021
By order of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Pittsford
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Chl/irperson,

Zoning Board of Appeals




